



PARLIAMENTARY SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES
AMENDMENT ACT 1982

No. 14 of 1982

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title.
2. Commencement.
3. Principal Act.
4. Amendment of Principal Act.

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS TO
PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO
OFFICE OF SECRETARY TO
CABINET

SCHEDULE 2—AMENDMENTS TO
PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO
MEMBERS' SALARIES

SCHEDULE 3—AMENDMENTS TO
PRINCIPAL ACT BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION



AN ACT to amend the *Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Act 1973* for the purpose of making provision with respect to the salaries and allowances of the holder of the office of Secretary to Cabinet and for other purposes.

[Royal Assent 14 July 1982]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the *Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Amendment Act 1982*. Short title.

SCHEDULE 1

Section 4

AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO OFFICE OF
SECRETARY TO CABINET

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act affected	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Second schedule, paragraph 6	Immediately below "Minister" in the first column of the table to the paragraph, insert "Secretary to Cabinet" and, immediately below "70" in the second column of that table, insert "30".
Fourth schedule, paragraph 6 (1)	After "Minister", where twice occurring in the first column of the table to the subparagraph, insert "or the Secretary to Cabinet".
Fourth schedule, paragraph 8 (2)	After "Minister", insert "Secretary to Cabinet,".

Section 4

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO MEMBERS' SALARIES

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act affected	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Section 3 (1), definition of "basic salary"	Omit the definition and substitute the following definition:— "basic salary", in relation to a member, means the salary payable to the member in accordance with Part I of Schedule 1;
Second schedule, paragraph 2	Omit the paragraph and substitute the following clause:— 2—There is payable to each member— (a) in relation to the period of 12 months beginning on and including 1st July 1982—a basic salary of \$28 621; and (b) in relation to any subsequent period of 12 months beginning on and including 1st July—a basic salary of— (i) \$28 621; or (ii) the Inter-State average amount as determined in accordance with clause 3, whichever of those amounts is the greater.
Second schedule, paragraph 3 (2)	Omit "fifteenth day of June in each year (other than the year 1973)" and substitute "15th June 1983 and 15th June in each subsequent year".
Second schedule, paragraph 3	Omit sub-paragraph (3).

SCHEDULE 3

Section 4

AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL ACT BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act affected	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Section 4	<p>Omit the section and substitute the following section:—</p> <p>Salaries, fees, and allowances of members.</p> <p>4—(1) The salaries, fees, and allowances that are to be paid to members are payable in accordance with, and at the rates specified in or determined by reference to, the provisions of Schedules 1, 2, and 3.</p> <p>(2) Where, after calculating—</p> <p>(a) the amount of any salary, fee, or allowance that, but for this subsection, would be payable to a member under this Act; or</p> <p>(b) the amount determined as the Inter-State average amount for the purposes of clause 3 of Schedule 1,</p> <p>that amount comprises a number of cents less than 100 or a number of whole dollars and a number of cents less than 100, that number of cents shall, if less than 50, be disregarded, but if 50 or more, shall be treated as one dollar.</p>
Second schedule, heading	Omit "THE SECOND SCHEDULE" and substitute "SCHEDULE 1".
Second schedule, paragraph 1	After "average", where first occurring, insert "amount".
Second schedule, paragraphs 3 (8), 4, and 8 (2)	Omit "paragraph" and substitute "clause".
Second schedule, paragraphs 3 (1) and 10 excepted	Omit "of this schedule" and "of this paragraph", wherever occurring.
Second schedule, paragraph 3 (2)	After "average", insert "amount".

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act affected	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Second schedule, paragraph 3 (4)	After "average", where firstly occurring, insert "amount".
Second schedule, paragraph 3 (5)	(a) Omit "On" and substitute "Subject to section 4 (2), on"; (b) After "average", insert "amount".
Second schedule, paragraph 3 (5), (6), and (7)	Omit "sub-paragraph" and substitute "subclause".
Second schedule, paragraph 5	Omit the paragraph and substitute the following clause:— 5—Where a member of the House of Assembly ceases to be a member of that House by reason of the dissolution of that House or the expiry of that House by the effluxion of time, he is, notwithstanding the cessation of his membership, entitled to continue to receive his basic salary until the day fixed for the taking of the poll next following the dissolution or expiry of that House.
Third schedule, heading	Omit "THE THIRD SCHEDULE" and substitute "SCHEDULE 2".
Fourth schedule, heading	Omit "THE FOURTH SCHEDULE" and substitute "SCHEDULE 3".
Fourth schedule, paragraphs 2 (2), 3, 7 (3), and 8	Omit "paragraph", wherever occurring, and substitute "clause".
Fourth schedule	Omit "of this schedule" and "of this paragraph", wherever occurring.
Fourth schedule, paragraph 4	Omit the paragraph and substitute the following clause:— 4—Where a member of the House of Assembly ceases to be a member of that House by reason of the dissolution of that House or the expiry of that House by the effluxion of time, he is, notwithstanding the cessation of his membership, entitled to continue to receive the electorate allowance payable to him under clause 2 until the day fixed for the taking of the poll next following the dissolution or expiry of that House.

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act affected	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Fourth schedule, paragraphs 6 and 7	Omit " sub-paragraph ", wherever occurring, and substitute " subclause ".
Fourth schedule, paragraph 7 (1)	Omit " the third schedule " and substitute " Schedule 2 ".

